

**Santosh Kumar and another vs. State
of H.P and connected matter**

**CWP No. 4555 of 2020 a/w CWP No.
2270 of 2022**

27.07.2022

Present: Mr. Sanjeev Kumari Suri and Ms. Tim
Saran, Advocates for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Ashwani Sharma, Additional Advocate
General for the respondents/State.

Mr. Pradeep K. Sharma, Advocate for the
National Institute of Open Schooling.

On the oral request of learned counsel for
the petitioner, Ministry of Human Resources
Development, Government of India through its
Secretary is impleaded as respondent No.5 in CWP
No. 4555 of 2020 and respondent No.6 in CWP No.
2270 of 2022.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is
directed to place on record amended memo of
parties within three days.

Mr. Balram Sharma, learned Assistant
Solicitor General of India accepts service of notice
on behalf of newly added respondent and seeks
time to have instructions.

List again on 10th August, 2022.

**(Sabina)
Judge**

July 27, 2022
(naveen)

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**